YouGov Survey: News Events and Protests You

Sample 1126 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted June 10 - 13, 2025
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. Here are some recent events. How much did you hear about each of these events in the past week?

A lot Some A little Nothing

Protests in Los Angeles against U.S. Immigration

and Customs Enforcement (ICE) actions 54% 25% 16% 4%
A military parade in Washington, D.C., scheduled

for June 14 22% 23% 28% 27%
The criminal trial of Sean "Diddy" Combs 22% 28% 34% 16%
Drone attacks in the Russia-Ukraine War 19% 33% 28% 20%
The "No Kings" protests scheduled nationwide for

June 14 15% 21% 18% 46%
The NBA Finals between the Oklahoma City

Thunder and the Indiana Pacers 11% 19% 20% 50%

2. Where have you heard about protests in Los Angeles against U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement
(ICE) actions? Select all that apply.

Among people who have heard at least a little about this event

SoCial MedIa .. 56%
Tl IS ON e 54%
Friends, family, and acquaintanCes .......... ..o 30%
NEWS WEDSI S . e 29%
I o= o] L 22%
= T o 15%
Video pPlatiorms ..o e 14%
Online NEWS aggregators . ........iuit ittt e e 13%
POdCaStS ..o 13%
SaAICN BNGINES .ttt e 12%
Email NneWsletters ... 8%
PN MW S DA P S .ottt e 7%
BlOgS . e 6%
MagaZINES ..ttt e 2%
Al ChatbOtS . 2%

3. Would you say the news and discussion you’'ve heard about protests in Los Angeles against U.S. Immigration
and Customs Enforcement (ICE) actions has been mostly positive or mostly negative?
Among people who have heard at least a little about this event

MOSEY POSIEIVE . 8%
MOSElY NEgatiVe ... e 56%
About equally positive and negative ............ i 28%
N O SUIE e 9%
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4. Where have you heard about a military parade in Washington, D.C., scheduled for June 14?7 Select all that

apply.

Among people who have heard at least a little about this event
SoCial MedIa ..o 47%
el VIS ON e 44%
NEeWS WEDSI S . 27%
Friends, family, and acquaintanCes .......... ... 21%
AN o= o L 17%
POOCaS S ..o e 11%
Online NEWS aggregators . ........iuir ittt e 10%
= o [ 10%
VIO PlatiOrmMs o 9%
SAICN BNGINES ...ttt e 8%
Email NeWSIet oS .o e 7%
PNt MEW S PP ..ottt 6%
1Y =T = 4 1= 5%
BlOgS i e 4%
Al Chatbots ... e 3%

5. Would you say the news and discussion you’'ve heard about a military parade in Washington, D.C., scheduled
for June 14 has been mostly positive or mostly negative?
Among people who have heard at least a little about this event

MOSEY POSILIVE ..o e 26%
MOSHlY NEGAtIVE ... o 40%
About equally positive and negative ........ ... 22%
N Ot SUNE . 12%

6. Where have you heard about the 'No Kings’ protests scheduled nationwide for June 14? Select all that apply.
Among people who have heard at least a little about this event

S0Cial MeAIA .. 59%
Tl IS ON 34%
Friends, family, and acquaintanCes ............ooiiiriii i 24%
NEWS WEDSI S . e 20%
N WS B .ttt ettt ettt ettt et e e e e e e e 17%
POOCaSTS .. 11%
Email newWsletters ... e 11%
Video platiorms ... e 11%
SaAICN BNGINES .ttt e 10%
ONline NEWS aggregators ... .....iuit ittt et e 8%
RadiO .o 8%
BlOgS i e 6%
PN MW S DA P S .ot e 5%
1Y =T = 4 1= 4%
Al Chatbots .. 3%
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7. Would you say the news and discussion you’ve heard about the 'No Kings’ protests scheduled nationwide for
June 14 has been mostly positive or mostly negative?
Among people who have heard at least a little about this event

MOSHIY POSILIVE ..ttt e 41%
MOSHY NEQatiVe ... e 21%
About equally positive and negative ... 23%
N O SUNE . e 16%

8. Where have you heard about drone attacks in the Russia-Ukraine War? Select all that apply.
Among people who have heard at least a little about this event

Ol IS ON 48%
SOCial MEAIA ..t 41%
NEWS WEDSI S . e 27%
NS APDS . iiiieeaa 20%
Friends, family, and acquaintanCes ............ooiiiiriiiiii 14%
0T [0 1] £ 11%
= Lo o 11%
ONliNE NEWS AQQrEgatOrS ...ttt ettt e et ettt e e e et 11%
VidE0 PlatiOrmMIS . 10%
SaAICh BNGINES .ttt e 10%
Email NeWSletters ..o e 7%
PNt NBWSPAPEIS ...ttt e 6%
BlOgS o 5%
Y=o =V T T 3%
Al Chatbots .o 2%

9. Would you say the news and discussion you’ve heard about drone attacks in the Russia-Ukraine War has been
mostly positive or mostly negative?
Among people who have heard at least a little about this event

MOSHY POSIIIVE ..ot e 16%
MOSHY NEGAtIVE ... e 43%
About equally positive and Negative ....... ..o e 27%
N O SUNE . e e 14%
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10. Where have you heard about the NBA Finals between the Oklahoma City Thunder and the Indiana Pacers?

Select all that apply.

Among people who have heard at least a little about this event
VIS 0N L e 56%
S0Cial MEdIia ..o e 38%
Friends, family, and acquaintances ... e 27%
NEWS WEDSI S . 16%
AN o= o L 15%
RadiO . e 13%
SAICh BNGINES .ttt e 12%
ONline NEWS aggregators . ........iu ittt ettt 11%
VIO PlatiOrmMs o 8%
POOCaS S .. e 7%
PN MW S PP S .ottt e 6%
BlOGS .t s 4%
Email NeWSI et ers .o e 4%
Al ChatbOtS . 3%
MagAZINES ...ttt e 3%

11. Would you say the news and discussion you've heard about the NBA Finals between the Oklahoma City
Thunder and the Indiana Pacers has been mostly positive or mostly negative?
Among people who have heard at least a little about this event

MOSEY POSILIVE ..o e 57%
MOSHY NEGALIVE ... 3%
About equally positive and negative ........ ... 27%
N Ot SUNE . 13%

12. Where have you heard about the criminal trial of Sean "Diddy" Combs? Select all that apply.
Among people who have heard at least a little about this event

Tl VIS ON 49%
S0Cial MEAIA . 49%
NEWS WEDSIIES .. 25%
N =S =T o] o 1 18%
Friends, family, and acquaintanCes .......... ..o 17%
Radio .o 13%
SEarCh BNGINES .. 12%
POdCaStS ..o 11%
Online NEWS aggregators . ........iuitit ettt 10%
Video Platiorms .. e 10%
BlOgS i 7%
PNt MEWS PP ..ottt e 5%
MagaZINES .ttt e 5%
Email NeWSsletters .o 4%
Al ChatbOtS . 1%
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13. Would you say the news and discussion you've heard about the criminal trial of Sean "Diddy" Combs has
been mostly positive or mostly negative?
Among people who have heard at least a little about this event

MOSHIY POSIEIVE ..o e 5%
MOSHY NEQatiVe ... e 60%
About equally positive and negative ... 19%
N O SUNE . e 16%

14. Do you generally consider the following form of protest to be. .. ?

Always Usually Usually un-  Always un-
acceptable acceptable acceptable acceptable Not sure
Handing out flyers 51% 37% 4% 3% 5%
Boycotting products 45% 31% 10% 6% 8%
Marching for long distances 43% 36% 7% 6% 9%
Picketing 34% 36% 11% 8% 11%
Disrupting public events 6% 14% 28% 44% 8%
Blocking traffic 5% 10% 29% 49% 6%
Defacing property 3% 5% 16% 70% 5%
Rioting 3% 7% 18% 67% 5%

15. Do you personally know anyone who...? Select all that apply.

IS @ POlICE OffICEr ot 36%
Is a member of the National Guard ..............o i it 17%
Has participated in a peaceful protestormarch ......... . . i 35%
Has been arrested at a peaceful protestormarch ........ ... ... i i 8%
Has been injured in a peaceful protestormarch .............c i 8%

16. When protests turn violent, which of the following do you think is usually most responsible?

The protesters themselves ... ... e 35%
Outsiders trying to make protesters look violent ....... ... i 28%
The police responding to Protests ... e 19%
O e 3%
Ot SUNE . e 16%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

June 10 - 13, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.051 to 6.552, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.886.

1126
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

60 questions not reported.
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June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You

1A. Heard About Events — Protests in Los Angeles against U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) actions

Here are some recent events. How much did you hear about each of these events in the past week?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A lot 54% 55% 54% 47% 46% 53% 71% 55% 56% 56% *
Some 25% 23% 27% 31% 30% 23% 19% 25% 17% 27% *

A little 16% 19% 14% 19% 21% 8% 8% 18% 18% 11% *
Nothing 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 6% 2% 3% 8% 6% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,118) (530) (588) (290) (287) (324) (217) (732) (145) (169) (72)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

A lot 54% 56% 52% 55% 69% 57% 52% 51% 65% 51% 60% 55% 51%
Some 25% 24% 29% 22% 18% 26% 26% 31% 22% 29% 19% 23% 34%
A little 16% 17% 14% 19% 10% 15% 17% 16% 12% 18% 18% 17% 13%
Nothing 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 6% 2%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,118) (370) (426) (322) (449) (394) (433) (298) (264) (199) (216) (435) (268)
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June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You

1B. Heard About Events — A military parade in Washington, D.C., scheduled for June 14

Here are some recent events. How much did you hear about each of these events in the past week?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A lot 22% 24% 20% 22% 16% 20% 32% 22% 25% 26% *
Some 23% 25% 22% 24% 23% 20% 27% 24% 24% 23% *

A little 28% 31% 24% 24% 27% 33% 24% 29% 22% 23% *
Nothing 27% 20% 33% 29% 35% 27% 16% 25% 29% 28% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,119) (529) (590) (291) (287) (323) (218) (734) (145) (168) (72)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

A lot 22% 27% 22% 17% 38% 16% 22% 23% 23% 14% 29% 23% 20%
Some 23% 23% 23% 24% 25% 30% 21% 23% 26% 29% 19% 22% 26%
A little 28% 30% 26% 28% 21% 27% 29% 29% 29% 29% 25% 28% 28%
Nothing 27% 20% 29% 31% 17% 27% 28% 25% 22% 28% 26% 27% 27%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,119) (370) (426) (323) (447) (396) (433) (300) (263) (198) (215) (437) (269)
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June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You

1C. Heard About Events — The criminal trial of Sean "Diddy"” Combs

Here are some recent events. How much did you hear about each of these events in the past week?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A lot 22% 21% 22% 22% 18% 23% 22% 17% 42% 25% *
Some 28% 26% 31% 32% 30% 29% 22% 29% 29% 30% *

A little 34% 34% 35% 27% 35% 33% 44% 39% 23% 21% *
Nothing 16% 19% 12% 19% 16% 15% 12% 14% 6% 23% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,118) (529) (589) (290) (286) (326) (216) (731) (145) (170) (72)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

A lot 22% 27% 21% 17% 27% 16% 24% 20% 18% 25% 19% 24% 17%
Some 28% 30% 28% 27% 31% 29% 26% 29% 36% 33% 29% 26% 28%
A little 34% 29% 34% 40% 30% 42% 37% 33% 34% 30% 36% 33% 39%
Nothing 16% 13% 17% 16% 13% 12% 13% 18% 12% 13% 15% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,118) (372) (425) (321) (451) (395) (432) (301) (262) (198) (214) (437) (269)
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June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You

1D. Heard About Events — Drone attacks in the Russia-Ukraine War

Here are some recent events. How much did you hear about each of these events in the past week?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A lot 19% 24% 15% 16% 17% 15% 31% 19% 18% 23% *
Some 33% 37% 30% 35% 32% 30% 38% 36% 26% 32% *

A little 28% 25% 30% 28% 32% 31% 18% 29% 26% 20% *
Nothing 20% 14% 25% 21% 20% 24% 12% 17% 30% 24% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (528) (586) (289) (287) (324) (214) (727) (146) (169) (72)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

A lot 19% 21% 18% 20% 27% 18% 19% 20% 21% 13% 17% 22% 21%
Some 33% 36% 31% 34% 38% 34% 27% 37% 36% 34% 35% 32% 34%
A little 28% 24% 32% 27% 23% 32% 29% 27% 29% 33% 25% 25% 30%
Nothing 20% 20% 20% 20% 12% 17% 25% 17% 14% 21% 23% 21% 15%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,114) (370) (424) (320) (447) (392) (430) (300) (261) (197) (213) (433) (271)
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June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You

1E. Heard About Events — The "No Kings" protests scheduled nationwide for June 14

Here are some recent events. How much did you hear about each of these events in the past week?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A lot 15% 17% 14% 21% 14% 12% 16% 15% 16% 20% *
Some 21% 22% 20% 26% 22% 16% 22% 20% 21% 23% *

A little 18% 18% 18% 16% 21% 19% 15% 18% 19% 15% *
Nothing 46% 43% 49% 37% 43% 54% 47% 47% 44% 42% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (526) (588) (288) (286) (324) (216) (727) (146) (170) (71)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

A lot 15% 23% 16% 6% 29% 8% 14% 17% 18% 11% 19% 15% 16%
Some 21% 25% 20% 17% 26% 19% 18% 21% 24% 28% 16% 20% 19%
A little 18% 18% 16% 20% 15% 21% 22% 17% 16% 20% 17% 17% 19%
Nothing 46% 34% 48% 56% 30% 52% 47% 44% 43% 41% 48% 48% 46%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,114) (370) (422) (322) (449) (392) (431) (301) (259) (196) (214) (436) (268)




YouGov Survey: News Events and Protests
June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You

1F. Heard About Events — The NBA Finals between the Oklahoma City Thunder and the Indiana Pacers

Here are some recent events. How much did you hear about each of these events in the past week?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A lot 11% 14% 9% 14% 19% 5% 11% 8% 25% 14% *
Some 19% 24% 13% 30% 19% 15% 14% 18% 16% 24% *

A little 20% 18% 21% 13% 23% 9% 23% 19% 23% 17% *
Nothing 50% 43% 57% 43% 39% 61% 52% 54% 36% 45% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (528) (588) (289) (287) (324) (216) (728) (146) (170) (72)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West

A lot 11% 14% 11% 10% 14% 8% 10% 12% 16% 8% 13% 13% 9%
Some 19% 21% 18% 17% 18% 17% 21% 20% 17% 18% 17% 19% 20%
A little 20% 24% 17% 18% 23% 19% 18% 19% 26% 18% 23% 22% 14%
Nothing 50% 41% 54% 54% 46% 55% 51% 49% 41% 56% 46% 47% 56%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,116) (369) (424) (323) (449) (392) (432) (301) (260) (199) (213) (435) (269)
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June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You

2. Heard About LA Protests
Where have you heard about protests in Los Angeles against U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) actions? Select all that apply.
Among people who have heard at least a little about this event

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Social media 56% 55% 58% 73% 58% 56% 40% 55% 62% 58% *
Television 54% 53% 55% 32% 47% 58% 77% 54% 59% 56% *
Friends, family, and

acquaintances 30% 25% 35% 32% 33% 28% 29% 31% 27% 30% *
News websites 29% 30% 28% 24% 23% 32% 36% 33% 25% 22% *
News apps 22% 22% 22% 16% 20% 26% 24% 25% 15% 19% *
Radio 15% 16% 15% 12% 13% 16% 20% 16% 17% 13% *
Video platforms 14% 16% 12% 16% 19% 12% 8% 14% 16% 15% *
Online news aggregators 13% 14% 12% 11% 10% 16% 16% 16% 6% 7% *
Podcasts 13% 13% 13% 11% 14% 14% 12% 14% 9% 14% *
Search engines 12% 11% 12% 14% 14% 13% 6% 11% 9% 13% *
Email newsletters 8% 7% 9% 8% 5% 8% 10% 10% 2% 3% *
Print newspapers 7% 8% 6% 8% 5% 5% 10% 8% 3% 5% *
Blogs 6% 6% % 11% 6% 4% 6% 6% 8% 8% *
Magazines 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 5% *
Al chatbots 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 4% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (516) (559) (281) (272) (308) (214) (708) (133) (163) (71)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West

Social media 56% 60% 58% 51% 63% 54% 48% 66% 58% 61% 52% 58% 53%
Television 54% 57% 53% 53% 63% 58% 56% 51% 58% 55% 60% 51% 53%

continued on the next page ...
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June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Friends, family, and
acquaintances 30% 35% 28% 27% 3% 30% 25% 36% 32% 28% 34% 22% 40%
News websites 29% 33% 25% 30% 40% 31% 24% 30% 36% 25% 34% 28% 29%
News apps 22% 24% 20% 21% 31% 23% 17% 23% 33% 23% 20% 22% 23%
Radio 15% 18% 13% 16% 18% 20% 14% 15% 19% 17% 16% 13% 16%
Video platforms 14% 17% 13% 11% 16% 15% 14% 13% 16% 8% 15% 15% 15%
Online news aggregators 13% 17% 12% 12% 20% 14% 9% 15% 21% 10% 16% 12% 15%
Podcasts 13% 15% 12% 12% 20% 16% 9% 16% 17% 11% 14% 11% 18%
Search engines 12% 14% 10% 11% 14% 12% 10% 12% 17% 17% 10% 13% 8%
Email newsletters 8% 9% % 8% 11% 8% 5% 6% 10% 9% 6% 8% 8%
Print newspapers 7% 8% 7% 6% 10% 7% 5% 7% 11% 7% 7% 7% 6%
Blogs 6% 8% 6% 6% 10% % 5% 7% 9% 5% 8% 5% 7%
Magazines 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 1%
Al chatbots 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3%
Unweighted N (1,075)  (358)  (407) (310)  (434)  (382) (411) (290) (259) (191) (207) (416)  (261)




YouGov Survey: News Events and Protests
June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You

3. Valence of LA Protest News
Would you say the news and discussion you’ve heard about protests in Los Angeles against U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) actions has

been mostly positive or mostly negative?
Among people who have heard at least a little about this event

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mostly positive 8% 8% 8% 17% 7% 4% 7% 7% 8% 14% *
Mostly negative 56% 54% 57% 37% 52% 67% 61% 60% 46% 44% *
About equally positive
and negative 28% 30% 26% 33% 33% 22% 25% 25% 36% 36% *
Not sure 9% 8% 9% 13% 9% % 7% 8% 9% 5% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,071) (514) (557) (280) (271) (308) (212) (705) (132) (163) (71)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mostly positive 8% 13% 5% 6% 13% 8% 6% 10% 9% 6% 5% 9% 10%
Mostly negative 56% 52% 49% 67% 54% 61% 54% 56% 61% 55% 65% 54% 51%
About equally positive
and negative 28% 29% 32% 21% 28% 24% 30% 25% 25% 30% 21% 31% 26%
Not sure 9% 6% 14% 6% 4% % 10% 9% 5% 9% 9% 6% 13%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,071)  (357)  (405)  (309)  (433)  (380)  (410) (289) (259) (190) (205) (416)  (260)
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June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Heard About Parade
Where have you heard about a military parade in Washington, D.C., scheduled for June 14? Select all that apply.
Among people who have heard at least a little about this event
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Social media 47% 47% 48% 55% 56% 44% 38% 47% * 49% *
Television 44% 46% 42% 29% 34% 45% 64% 45% * 42% *
News websites 27% 29% 24% 23% 18% 31% 31% 30% * 14% *
Friends, family, and

acquaintances 21% 19% 23% 25% 22% 20% 18% 21% * 23% *
News apps 17% 18% 17% 23% 15% 16% 17% 20% * 10% *
Podcasts 11% 11% 11% 10% 12% 12% 8% 11% * 12% *
Online news aggregators 10% 10% 11% 10% 8% 11% 13% 12% * 7% *
Radio 10% 11% 8% 10% 6% 10% 12% 10% * 9% *
Video platforms 9% 9% 9% 12% 14% 7% 3% 8% * 9% *
Search engines 8% 9% ™% 12% 8% 9% 4% 9% * 9% *
Email newsletters 7% 7% 8% 9% 5% 7% 9% 8% * 11% *
Print newspapers 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 5% 9% 7% * 5% *
Magazines 5% 5% 4% 10% 7% 1% 3% 4% * 5% *
Blogs 4% 4% 4% 6% 6% 2% 5% 4% * 7% *
Al chatbots 3% 3% 3% 9% 5% 1% 1% 2% * 6% *
Unweighted N (804) (422) (382) (212) (188) (224) (180) (534) (96) (127) (47)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest West

Social media 47% 57% 45% 40% 60% 44% 39% 59% 50% 47% 49% 51%
Television 44% 42% 45% 45% 50% 47% 48% 39% 43% 43% 54% 43%
News websites 27% 32% 25% 22% 36% 23% 22% 23% 33% 25% 30% 27%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: News Events and Protests

June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Friends, family, and
acquaintances 21% 24% 21% 17% 28% 18% 18% 22% 22% 16% 27% 18% 23%
News apps 17% 22% 15% 15% 23% 20% 12% 20% 24% 22% 17% 16% 16%
Podcasts 11% 13% 9% 9% 16% 13% 6% 13% 15% 12% 14% 9% 10%
Online news aggregators 10% 14% 9% 8% 18% 9% 8% 13% 13% 4% 15% 10% 12%
Radio 10% 9% 8% 11% 12% 12% 5% 10% 16% 14% 9% 7% 11%
Video platforms 9% 9% 12% 4% 11% % 8% 9% 9% 4% 9% 10% 10%
Search engines 8% 12% 6% % 11% 10% 6% 10% 14% % 9% 7% 11%
Email newsletters 7% 11% 4% % 12% % 6% % 8% 4% 10% 9% 5%
Print newspapers 6% 9% 5% 5% 10% 5% 5% 8% 9% 9% 7% 5% 6%
Magazines 5% 9% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 7% 6% 3% 4% 6% 2%
Blogs 4% 6% 3% 3% 7% 4% 2% 7% 7% 4% 6% 3% 6%
Al chatbots 3% 5% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 7% 1% 2% 4% 5%

Unweighted N (804)  (282)  (294)  (228)  (355)  (283) (291) (232) (200) (140) (151) (317)  (196)




YouGov Survey: News Events and Protests
June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens

5. Valence of Parade News

You

Would you say the news and discussion you've heard about a military parade in Washington, D.C., scheduled for June 14 has been mostly positive or mostly

negative?

Among people who have heard at least a little about this event

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mostly positive 26% 29% 22% 32% 29% 22% 22% 24% * 31% *
Mostly negative 40% 39% 42% 33% 38% 43% 45% 42% * 34% *
About equally positive
and negative 22% 23% 21% 19% 20% 23% 25% 23% * 22% *
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 16% 13% 11% 8% 11% * 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% * 100% *
Unweighted N (800) (420) (380) (209) (188) (223) (180) (533) (95) (125) (47)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Mostly positive 26% 15% 24% 40% 10% 41% 25% 27% 25% 23% 22% 25% 32%
Mostly negative 40% 62% 42% 16% 71% 17% 38% 37% 45% 32% 47% 42% 39%
About equally positive
and negative 22% 18% 17% 32% 13% 28% 24% 22% 23% 29% 16% 24% 19%
Not sure 12% 6% 18% 12% 5% 14% 13% 14% % 16% 15% 9% 10%
Totals 100%  101%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (800) (282) (291) (227) (354) (282) (290) (231) (200) (139) (151) (314) (196)
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YouGov Survey: News Events and Protests

June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Heard About No Kings
Where have you heard about the 'No Kings’ protests scheduled nationwide for June 14? Select all that apply.
Among people who have heard at least a little about this event
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Social media 59% 53% 66% 58% 67% 62% 47% 60% * 55% *
Television 34% 35% 33% 33% 25% 33% 46% 33% * 30% *
Friends, family, and

acquaintances 24% 21% 28% 28% 21% 21% 27% 25% * 25% *
News websites 20% 23% 17% 19% 13% 23% 24% 21% * 13% *
News apps 17% 18% 15% 17% 20% 15% 15% 21% * 14% *
Podcasts 11% 12% 11% 10% 10% 14% 11% 12% * 9% *
Email newsletters 11% 9% 12% 10% 10% 10% 14% 14% * 6% *
Video platforms 11% 13% 8% 13% 18% 8% 2% 9% * 16% *
Search engines 10% 11% 9% 12% 12% 9% 5% 10% * 11% *
Online news aggregators 8% 8% 9% 7% 5% 8% 13% 10% * 4% *
Radio 8% 9% % 9% 6% 6% 11% % * 11% *
Blogs 6% 6% % 7% 6% % 5% % * 6% *
Print newspapers 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 2% 10% 7% * 4% *
Magazines 4% 5% 3% 9% 4% 2% 0% 3% * 6% *
Al chatbots 3% 4% 1% 6% 3% 1% 1% 3% * 5% *
Unweighted N (630) (326) (304) (196) (158) (158) (118) (407) (76) (112) (35)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Social media 59% 62% 57% 58% 71% 60% 45% 71% 65% 57% 56% 59% 63%
Television 34% 32% 3% 34% 31% 35% 40% 32% 29% 28% 38% 32% 39%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: News Events and Protests
June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Friends, family, and
acquaintances 24% 28% 26% 16% 31% 18% 23% 21% 26% 19% 31% 19% 30%
News websites 20% 23% 18% 18% 24% 23% 15% 25% 21% 13% 27% 20% 19%
News apps 17% 17% 18% 15% 20% 20% 14% 19% 23% 15% 25% 13% 17%
Podcasts 11% 16% 9% 8% 17% 12% 6% 16% 16% 10% 15% 12% 9%
Email newsletters 11% 15% 9% 7% 17% 5% 11% 10% 13% 5% 15% 11% 12%
Video platforms 11% 12% 12% 8% 10% 9% 11% 10% 11% 2% 21% 10% 9%
Search engines 10% 10% 8% 10% 11% 13% 6% 12% 17% % 10% 10% 9%
Online news aggregators 8% 9% % 8% 11% 11% 6% 9% 11% 3% 12% 8% 9%
Radio 8% 8% 5% 10% 8% 13% 5% 10% 13% 10% 6% 7% 9%
Blogs 6% 9% 5% 4% 10% 5% 3% 9% 10% 6% 8% 4% 9%
Print newspapers 5% 4% 7% 4% 8% 5% 4% 6% 7% 3% 10% 3% 5%
Magazines 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 7% 3% 2% 5% 4%
Al chatbots 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 1% 4% 3% 3%
Unweighted N (630) (250) (226) (154) (308) (193) (225) (182) (163) (122) (114) (242) (152)
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YouGov Survey: News Events and Protests
June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You

7. Valence of No Kings News
Would you say the news and discussion you’ve heard about the 'No Kings’ protests scheduled nationwide for June 14 has been mostly positive or mostly

negative?
Among people who have heard at least a little about this event

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mostly positive 41% 39% 42% 45% 37% 38% 43% 41% * 36% *
Mostly negative 21% 23% 19% 13% 17% 25% 31% 25% * 18% *
About equally positive
and negative 23% 21% 24% 25% 23% 22% 20% 20% * 30% *
Not sure 16% 17% 14% 17% 23% 15% 6% 15% * 16% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% * 100% *
Unweighted N (629) (325) (304) (196) (157) (158) (118) (406) (76) (112) (35)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Mostly positive 41% 61% 36% 18% 64% 14% 37% 43% 41% 28% 44% 39% 51%
Mostly negative 21% 13% 15% 41% 10% 42% 24% 22% 19% 24% 29% 21% 12%
About equally positive
and negative 23% 19% 28% 22% 17% 27% 22% 22% 28% 31% 16% 25% 19%
Not sure 16% 8% 21% 20% 9% 16% 17% 13% 12% 17% 11% 16% 18%
Totals 101%  101%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (629) (249) (226) (154) (308) (192) (225) (181) (163) (122) (114) (242) (151)
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YouGov Survey: News Events and Protests

June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You
8. Heard About Drone Attacks
Where have you heard about drone attacks in the Russia-Ukraine War? Select all that apply.
Among people who have heard at least a little about this event
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Television 48% 49% 47% 33% 39% 50% 66% 47% 56% 44% *
Social media 41% 44% 38% 49% 51% 38% 30% 38% 50% 56% *
News websites 27% 30% 25% 16% 24% 33% 33% 30% 24% 23% *
News apps 20% 18% 23% 13% 23% 21% 24% 23% 16% 13% *
Friends, family, and

acquaintances 14% 14% 15% 25% 14% 11% 9% 15% 15% 15% *
Podcasts 11% 11% 12% 12% 12% 13% 9% 11% 13% 12% *
Radio 11% 14% 8% 11% 8% 12% 14% 13% 6% 8% *
Online news aggregators 11% 13% 9% 10% 11% 12% 12% 12% 12% 10% *
Video platforms 10% 10% 9% 11% 17% 7% 5% 9% 6% 16% *
Search engines 10% 11% 8% 17% 13% 5% 5% 8% 8% 14% *
Email newsletters 7% 7% 6% 9% 3% 7% 8% 7% 2% 11% *
Print newspapers 6% 7% 4% 7% 2% 3% 12% 6% 4% 6% *
Blogs 5% 3% 6% 10% 3% 3% 3% 5% 6% 5% *
Magazines 3% 4% 2% 8% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 6% *
Al chatbots 2% 2% 1% 6% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 5% *
Unweighted N (893) (461) (432) (227) (224) (252) (190) (596) (106) (133) (58)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Television 48% 47% 46% 50% 54% 54% 50% 47% 48% 48% 65% 44% 40%
Social media 41% 47% 40% 37% 47% 38% 34% 54% 40% 46% 31% 44% 43%
News websites 27% 35% 23% 26% 37% 27% 17% 31% 38% 26% 29% 26% 29%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: News Events and Protests

June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
News apps 20% 27% 14% 21% 28% 21% 14% 27% 28% 16% 22% 23% 18%
Friends, family, and
acquaintances 14% 13% 13% 17% 13% 17% 14% 15% 18% 13% 14% 14% 17%
Podcasts 11% 13% 10% 12% 14% 15% 8% 16% 13% 10% 13% 10% 13%
Radio 11% 12% 7% 15% 11% 18% 9% 12% 16% 14% 18% 9% 8%
Online news aggregators 11% 14% 11% 9% 17% 9% 9% 12% 17% 9% 14% 12% 10%
Video platforms 10% 11% 10% 8% 10% 11% 9% 8% 14% 5% 7% 11% 12%
Search engines 10% 14% 8% % 10% 8% 8% 11% 12% 9% 6% 14% 7%
Email newsletters 7% 6% % % 9% % 6% 8% 8% % 6% 7% 8%
Print newspapers 6% 7% 4% 6% 8% 7% 4% 6% 9% 4% 9% 5% 6%
Blogs 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 2% 5% 8% 10% 6% 2% 4%
Magazines 3% 6% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 4% 1%
Al chatbots 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 5% 0% 2% 1% 4%
Unweighted N (893)  (296)  (338) (259)  (380)  (320) (322) (255) (221) (158) (162) (348)  (225)
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YouGov Survey: News Events and Protests
June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Valence of Drone Attacks News
Would you say the news and discussion you’ve heard about drone attacks in the Russia-Ukraine War has been mostly positive or mostly negative?
Among people who have heard at least a little about this event
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mostly positive 16% 20% 12% 18% 13% 17% 16% 17% 11% 13% *
Mostly negative 43% 44% 42% 45% 46% 43% 37% 41% 43% 58% *
About equally positive
and negative 27% 26% 27% 21% 27% 25% 33% 28% 34% 17% *
Not sure 14% 10% 19% 16% 13% 15% 13% 15% 12% 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (891) (460) (431) (226) (224) (252) (189) (595) (105) (133) (58)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mostly positive 16% 26% 13% 11% 24% 10% 13% 18% 21% 15% 17% 16% 17%
Mostly negative 43% 39% 43% 46% 37% 43% 47% 39% 42% 43% 41% 44% 42%
About equally positive
and negative 27% 21% 28% 30% 25% 33% 26% 28% 26% 24% 27% 29% 25%
Not sure 14% 14% 16% 13% 14% 14% 13% 15% 11% 18% 15% 12% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (891) (296) (337) (258) (380) (319) (321) (255) (221) (157) (161) (348) (225)




YouGov Survey: News Events and Protests
June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You

10. Heard About NBA Finals
Where have you heard about the NBA Finals between the Oklahoma City Thunder and the Indiana Pacers? Select all that apply.
Among people who have heard at least a little about this event

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Television 56% 56% 57% 40% 52% 57% * 56% * * *
Social media 38% 39% 37% 56% 45% 31% * 33% * * *
Friends, family, and

acquaintances 27% 26% 28% 38% 31% 17% * 26% * * *
News websites 16% 19% 13% 18% 13% 19% * 17% * * *
News apps 15% 17% 13% 18% 14% 19% * 17% * * *
Radio 13% 15% 10% 9% 12% 19% * 15% * * *
Search engines 12% 13% 9% 8% 18% 13% * 11% * * *
Online news aggregators 11% 14% 7% 11% 9% 17% * 11% * * *
Video platforms 8% 8% 8% 9% 12% 4% * 5% * * *
Podcasts 7% 7% 7% 12% 7% 4% * 5% * * *
Print newspapers 6% 5% 6% 12% 3% 1% * 8% * * *
Blogs 4% 4% 5% 12% 5% 0% * 3% * * *
Email newsletters 4% 3% 4% 5% 6% 2% * 4% * * *
Al chatbots 3% 3% 4% 9% 4% 0% * 2% * * *
Magazines 3% 2% 4% 6% 3% 2% * 2% * * *
Unweighted N (554) (313) (241) (166) (168) (125) (95) (332) (93) (95) (34)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Television 56% 55% 57% 57% 64% 57% 56% 55% 59% * 67% 52% 60%
Social media 38% 45% 30% 39% 40% 41% 30% 50% 39% * 36% 3% 44%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: News Events and Protests

June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Friends, family, and
acquaintances 27% 32% 28% 21% 33% 24% 25% 27% 32% * 35% 27% 23%
News websites 16% 21% 13% 14% 24% 18% 10% 17% 23% * 13% 18% 17%
News apps 15% 21% 12% 12% 20% 18% 13% 14% 20% * 20% 13% 12%
Radio 13% 14% 12% 12% 16% 19% 10% 12% 17% * 16% 10% 7%
Search engines 12% 10% 14% 11% 9% 12% 10% 13% 15% * 9% 13% 8%
Online news aggregators 11% 14% 10% 9% 11% 9% 9% 9% 17% * 6% 15% 9%
Video platforms 8% 9% 9% 5% 10% 5% 7% 8% 8% * 11% 7% 10%
Podcasts 7% 10% 4% 6% 10% 8% 3% 8% 12% * 6% 7% 8%
Print newspapers 6% 3% 9% 5% 6% 5% 3% 6% 11% * 4% 5% 4%
Blogs 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 7% * 3% 5% 5%
Email newsletters 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% % 2% 3% 6% * 4% 3% 4%
Al chatbots 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 7% 2% * 1% 4% 6%
Magazines 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 6% * 2% 4% 3%
Unweighted N (554) (206) (189) (159) (233) (185) (197) (155) (151) (96) (113) (225) (120)
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YouGov Survey: News Events and Protests
June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens

11. Valence of NBA Finals News
Would you say the news and discussion you've heard about the NBA Finals between the Oklahoma City Thunder and the Indiana Pacers has been mostly

positive or mostly negative?

Among people who have heard at least a little about this event

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mostly positive 57% 57% 58% 48% 59% 59% * 55% * * *
Mostly negative 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% * 3% * * *
About equally positive
and negative 27% 26% 27% 31% 28% 25% * 28% * * *
Not sure 13% 13% 13% 17% 11% 13% * 14% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (554) (313) (241) (166) (168) (125) (95) (332) (93) (95) (34)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Mostly positive 57% 67% 50% 53% 66% 53% 56% 59% 62% * 62% 56% 63%
Mostly negative 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% * 2% 3% 3%
About equally positive
and negative 27% 25% 26% 29% 22% 34% 29% 24% 26% * 25% 27% 23%
Not sure 13% 5% 20% 16% 9% 11% 13% 15% 8% * 11% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (554) (206) (189) (159) (233) (185) (197) (155) (151) (96) (113) (225) (120)
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YouGov Survey: News Events and Protests

June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You
12. Heard About Diddy
Where have you heard about the criminal trial of Sean "Diddy" Combs? Select all that apply.
Among people who have heard at least a little about this event
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Television 49% 51% 47% 31% 47% 50% 65% 46% 53% 50% *
Social media 49% 48% 49% 62% 56% 47% 32% 46% 70% 48% *
News websites 25% 26% 23% 20% 23% 28% 25% 26% 20% 21% *
News apps 18% 18% 17% 14% 21% 21% 13% 19% 17% 17% *
Friends, family, and

acquaintances 17% 16% 18% 21% 25% 17% 6% 15% 20% 19% *
Radio 13% 15% 10% 12% 14% 14% 10% 12% 15% 10% *
Search engines 12% 17% 9% 14% 18% 13% 4% 11% 11% 17% *
Podcasts 11% 13% 9% 11% 14% 15% 4% 11% 15% 7% *
Online news aggregators 10% 13% 8% 12% 10% 10% 9% 11% 8% 6% *
Video platforms 10% 9% 11% 11% 20% 8% 2% 8% 14% 15% *
Blogs 7% 8% 5% 12% 8% 6% 2% 5% 10% 12% *
Print newspapers 5% 7% 3% 6% 7% 3% 6% 6% 3% 5% *
Magazines 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% *
Email newsletters 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% *
Al chatbots 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 5% *
Unweighted N (957) (444) (513) (242) (247) (279) (189) (623) (135) (144) (55)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Television 49% 48% 48% 50% 53% 51% 49% 49% 50% 43% 56% 46% 51%
Social media 49% 55% 49% 43% 52% 45% 47% 57% 43% 54% 43% 52% 45%
News websites 25% 27% 20% 28% 27% 27% 21% 27% 28% 25% 27% 23% 25%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: News Events and Protests

June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
News apps 18% 19% 17% 17% 21% 20% 16% 19% 23% 23% 16% 17% 17%
Friends, family, and
acquaintances 17% 19% 20% 12% 18% 16% 15% 21% 18% 19% 15% 16% 20%
Radio 13% 15% 12% 11% 13% 13% 13% 10% 16% 19% 14% 11% 10%
Search engines 12% 15% 12% 10% 11% 7% 11% 14% 14% 14% 7% 14% 13%
Podcasts 11% 14% 10% 9% 10% 13% 8% 13% 15% 14% 14% 10% 9%
Online news aggregators 10% 12% 8% 11% 10% 10% 8% % 18% 6% 8% 12% 11%
Video platforms 10% 11% 10% 10% 12% 8% 13% 9% 9% 5% 10% 11% 13%
Blogs 7% 10% 4% 6% 6% 8% 3% 11% 9% 10% 3% 5% 9%
Print newspapers 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3% 9% 8% 4% 5% 4%
Magazines 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 5% 8% 3% 3% 5%
Email newsletters 4% 6% 2% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5%
Al chatbots 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 3%
Unweighted N (957)  (331) (350) (276)  (389)  (348) (369) (260) (233) (172) (184) (373)  (228)
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YouGov Survey: News Events and Protests
June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You
13. Valence of Diddy News
Would you say the news and discussion you’ve heard about the criminal trial of Sean "Diddy" Combs has been mostly positive or mostly negative?
Among people who have heard at least a little about this event
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mostly positive 5% 8% 3% 11% 7% 4% 1% 5% 3% 11% *
Mostly negative 60% 55% 64% 46% 59% 72% 57% 61% 62% 56% *
About equally positive
and negative 19% 23% 15% 24% 17% 14% 22% 19% 21% 17% *
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 19% 16% 11% 20% 15% 14% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (953) (443) (510) (241) (246) (278) (188) (621) (133) (144) (55)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mostly positive 5% 7% 2% 7% 5% 8% 3% 7% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6%
Mostly negative 60% 59% 59% 63% 62% 60% 65% 59% 57% 62% 61% 62% 55%
About equally positive
and negative 19% 20% 17% 19% 16% 19% 18% 19% 20% 20% 20% 18% 18%
Not sure 16% 14% 23% 11% 17% 14% 14% 15% 16% 14% 16% 14% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (953) (330) (349) (274) (388) (346) (368) (258) (233) (171) (183) (372) (227)
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YouGov Survey: News Events and Protests
June 10 - 13, 2025 - 1126 U.S. adult citizens You

14A. Acceptability of Forms of Protest — Handing out flyers

Do you generally consider the following form of protest to be...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always acceptable 51% 52% 49% 53% 50% 53% 45% 49% 64% 52% *
Usually acceptable 37% 36% 39% 29% 35% 40% 45% 39% 29% 24% *
Usually unacceptable 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 3% 3% 5% 1% 4% *
Always unacceptable 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 0% 8% *

Not sure 5% 6% 4% 9% 7% 3% 4% 4% 6% 12% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,120) (529) (591) (290) (287) (326) (217) (733) (145) (170) (72)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always acceptable 51% 67% 53% 34% 71% 36% 50% 52% 58% 46% 51% 52% 52%
Usually acceptable 37% 24% 38% 49% 22% 51% 37% 3% 35% 41% 39% 34% 38%
Usually unacceptable 4% 4% 2% 5% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 6% 2% 4% 5%
Always unacceptable 3% 2% 0% 6% 1% 6% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2%
Not sure 5% 3% 6% 6% 4% 3% 6% 4% 1% 4% 5% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 102%
Unweighted N (1,120)  (370)  (424) (326)  (452)  (395) (434) (300) (263) (197) (215) (439)  (269)
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14B. Acceptability of Forms of Protest — Boycotting products

Do you generally consider the following form of protest to be...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always acceptable 45% 44% 46% 44% 43% 46% 47% 44% 44% 50% *
Usually acceptable 31% 35% 27% 26% 28% 34% 34% 33% 29% 20% *
Usually unacceptable 10% 8% 12% 16% 8% 9% 9% 11% 3% 12% *
Always unacceptable 6% 5% % 8% 10% 3% 6% 4% 8% 14% *

Not sure 8% 8% 8% 7% 11% 8% 4% 8% 17% 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,123) (530) (593) (291) (288) (326) (218) (735) (146) (170) (72)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always acceptable 45% 56% 47% 32% 67% 36% 41% 45% 55% 32% 51% 42% 53%
Usually acceptable 31% 19% 32% 42% 20% 43% 31% 28% 33% 30% 37% 30% 28%
Usually unacceptable 10% 14% 10% 6% 4% 8% 11% 13% 7% 22% 2% 11% 8%
Always unacceptable 6% 5% 3% 11% 4% 7% 7% 6% 3% 9% 2% 8% 5%
Not sure 8% 7% 8% 8% 5% 6% 9% 8% 2% 7% 8% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,123)  (371)  (426) (326)  (453)  (395) (435) (301) (264) (199) (216) (438)  (270)
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14C. Acceptability of Forms of Protest — Marching for long distances

Do you generally consider the following form of protest to be...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always acceptable 43% 42% 44% 45% 44% 43% 40% 43% 53% 41% *
Usually acceptable 36% 37% 35% 31% 30% 40% 41% 37% 28% 33% *
Usually unacceptable % % % 6% % % % % 3% 5% *
Always unacceptable 6% 5% 6% 8% % 4% 5% 6% 3% 8% *

Not sure 9% 10% 8% 11% 11% % % 8% 12% 14% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,120) (529) (591) (289) (288) (326) (217) (734) (145) (169) (72)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Always acceptable 43% 60% 43% 26% 62% 26% 43% 42% 47% 37% 45% 44% 44%
Usually acceptable 36% 27% 36% 43% 28% 48% 36% 35% 38% 39% 41% 32% 36%
Usually unacceptable 7% 5% 5% 10% 3% 11% 5% 8% 8% 9% 4% 8% 6%
Always unacceptable 6% 2% 5% 10% 2% 8% 6% 7% 3% 5% 3% 7% 7%
Not sure 9% 5% 11% 10% 6% 8% 9% 8% 4% 10% 8% 9% 8%
Totals 101%  99%  100%  99%  101%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,120)  (370) (425) (325)  (453)  (395) (434) (300) (263) (197) (216) (438)  (269)
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14D. Acceptability of Forms of Protest — Picketing
Do you generally consider the following form of protest to be...?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always acceptable 34% 35% 32% 26% 31% 37% 38% 34% 34% 32% *
Usually acceptable 36% 36% 35% 22% 40% 35% 44% 39% 25% 29% *
Usually unacceptable 11% 12% 11% 20% 9% 9% 9% 12% 8% 12% *
Always unacceptable 8% 7% 10% 11% 8% 9% 4% 8% 5% 13% *
Not sure 11% 11% 12% 21% 11% 10% 5% 8% 28% 15% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,121) (530) (591) (290) (287) (326) (218) (735) (144) (170) (72)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Always acceptable 34% 50% 34% 17% 59% 21% 34% 30% 41% 27% 36% 31% 39%
Usually acceptable 36% 24% 35% 46% 26% 48% 32% 38% 39% 34% 43% 34% 33%
Usually unacceptable 11% 9% 10% 14% 5% 12% 13% 12% 8% 20% 6% 11% 11%
Always unacceptable 8% 7% 4% 14% 4% 12% 7% 11% 6% 13% 3% 8% 10%
Not sure 11% 10% 15% 9% % 7% 14% 9% 5% 7% 12% 16% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 98% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,121)  (369)  (426) (326)  (451)  (396) (434) (300) (264) (198) (215) (439)  (269)
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14E. Acceptability of Forms of Protest — Disrupting public events
Do you generally consider the following form of protest to be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always acceptable 6% 6% 6% 8% 8% 5% 3% 6% 7% 5% *
Usually acceptable 14% 14% 14% 21% 15% 10% 11% 11% 20% 21% *
Usually unacceptable 28% 32% 25% 31% 24% 31% 27% 31% 28% 19% *
Always unacceptable 44% 41% 47% 27% 46% 48% 52% 46% 32% 45% *
Not sure 8% 7% 8% 13% 7% 6% 6% 6% 13% 11% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,119) (529) (590) (290) (288) (326) (215) (732) (145) (170) (72)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always acceptable 6% 11% 6% 1% 12% 2% 4% 8% 7% 5% 5% 7% 6%
Usually acceptable 14% 25% 13% 4% 24% 6% 15% 11% 17% 12% 16% 13% 15%
Usually unacceptable 28% 25% 38% 21% 28% 24% 31% 25% 27% 33% 30% 28% 26%
Always unacceptable 44% 29% 34% 70% 25% 66% 42% 47% 44% 43% 40% 47% 45%
Not sure 8% 10% 10% 4% 11% 2% 8% 8% 4% 8% 10% 6% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (371)  (426) (322)  (453)  (393) (433) (300) (264) (197) (216) (436)  (270)
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14F. Acceptability of Forms of Protest — Blocking traffic

Do you generally consider the following form of protest to be...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always acceptable 5% 7% 4% 11% 6% 4% 1% 5% 7% 5% *
Usually acceptable 10% 10% 11% 17% 12% % 8% 10% 10% 14% *
Usually unacceptable 29% 27% 30% 39% 25% 26% 27% 26% 37% 29% *
Always unacceptable 49% 50% 49% 22% 50% 58% 61% 54% 31% 45% *

Not sure 6% 7% 6% 11% 7% 5% 3% 5% 15% 8% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,120) (529) (591) (290) (288) (326) (216) (733) (145) (170) (72)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always acceptable 5% 10% 5% 1% 9% 3% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6% 3%
Usually acceptable 10% 16% 10% 5% 18% 5% 9% 10% 14% 9% 7% 12% 12%
Usually unacceptable 29% 36% 38% 12% 36% 15% 30% 28% 31% 26% 32% 24% 36%
Always unacceptable 49% 28% 40% 79% 28% 76% 48% 52% 48% 50% 51% 51% 46%
Not sure 6% 10% % 2% 9% 1% 7% 6% 2% 9% 4% 8% 5%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101%  102%
Unweighted N (1,120)  (369)  (425) (326)  (451)  (394) (434) (299) (264) (198) (213) (439)  (270)
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14G. Acceptability of Forms of Protest — Defacing property
Do you generally consider the following form of protest to be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always acceptable 3% 4% 3% % 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 6% *
Usually acceptable 5% 6% 5% 10% 8% 3% 2% 5% 11% 5% *
Usually unacceptable 16% 15% 17% 33% 17% 11% 6% 15% 13% 19% *
Always unacceptable 70% 70% 70% 39% 65% 81% 88% 73% 59% 65% *
Not sure 5% 6% 5% 10% 6% 4% 2% 4% 14% 5% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,122) (530) (592) (291) (288) (326) (217) (734) (146) (170) (72)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always acceptable 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2%
Usually acceptable 5% 11% 4% 2% 10% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 5%
Usually unacceptable 16% 18% 23% 7% 17% 7% 17% 15% 17% 20% 13% 16% 15%
Always unacceptable 70% 58% 65% 87% 65% 86% 67% 71% 74% 64% 78% 67% 73%
Not sure 5% 8% 6% 2% 5% 2% 6% 6% 2% 9% 3% 6% 4%
Totals 99%  101%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  101%  99%
Unweighted N (1,122)  (371)  (426) (325)  (453)  (394) (435) (301) (264) (197) (216) (439)  (270)
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14H. Acceptability of Forms of Protest — Rioting

Do you generally consider the following form of protest to be...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always acceptable 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 4% *
Usually acceptable 7% 5% 8% 18% 5% 4% 3% 5% 10% 12% *
Usually unacceptable 18% 19% 17% 27% 24% 13% 11% 19% 15% 14% *
Always unacceptable 67% 68% 66% 39% 62% 79% 81% 69% 61% 60% *

Not sure 5% 4% 7% 12% 6% 3% 3% 4% 10% 10% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,120) (529) (591) (291) (287) (326) (216) (733) (145) (170) (72)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always acceptable 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2%
Usually acceptable 7% 10% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 9% 6% 10% 7% 6% 6%
Usually unacceptable 18% 28% 20% 7% 24% 9% 22% 13% 20% 18% 21% 16% 18%
Always unacceptable 67% 53% 62% 85% 60% 82% 64% 73% 65% 65% 68% 66% 69%
Not sure 5% 6% 9% 2% 6% 2% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 8% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 102% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,120)  (370) (425) (325)  (451)  (395) (433) (301) (263) (198) (216) (437)  (269)
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15. People | Know in Protests
Do you personally know anyone who...? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Is a police officer 36% 35% 36% 22% 32% 44% 42% 40% 31% 21% *
Is a member of the

National Guard 17% 17% 16% 7% 11% 20% 26% 19% 12% 13% *
Has participated in a

peaceful protest or

march 35% 34% 36% 35% 37% 35% 33% 35% 38% 30% *
Has been arrested at a

peaceful protest or

march 8% 9% 7% 11% 8% 4% 9% 8% 10% 8% *
Has been injured in a

peaceful protest or

march 8% 8% 8% 10% 11% 5% 6% 6% 9% 15% *
Unweighted N (1,126) (533) (593) (292) (289) (326) (219) (737) (147) (170) (72)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South = West

Is a police officer 36% 33% 34% 41% 3% 46% 30% 3% 43% 35% 49% 34% 28%
Is a member of the

National Guard 17% 18% 14% 18% 21% 20% 14% 16% 23% 14% 29% 15% 9%
Has participated in a

peaceful protest or

march 35% 47% 36% 23% 54% 29% 28% 39% 47% 28% 42% 33% 38%
Has been arrested at a

peaceful protest or

march 8% 12% 7% 4% 12% 5% 7% 9% 8% 6% 10% 8% 6%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Has been injured in a
peaceful protest or
march 8% 9% % % 11% 6% 5% 9% 9% 4% % 7% 11%

Unweighted N (1,126) (373) (427) (326)  (453)  (397)  (436) (303) (264) (199) (216) (440)  (271)
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16. Responsible for Protest Violence
When protests turn violent, which of the following do you think is usually most responsible?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

The protesters

themselves 35% 33% 36% 24% 34% 40% 36% 39% 11% 32% *
Outsiders trying to make

protesters look violent 28% 32% 24% 26% 20% 27% 39% 26% 35% 29% *
The police responding to

protests 19% 17% 20% 28% 25% 15% 10% 17% 26% 25% *
Other 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 1% 2% 5% 2% *
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 18% 19% 13% 14% 16% 23% 12% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,121) (529) (592) (289) (288) (326) (218) (735) (145) (169) (72)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

The protesters

themselves 35% 18% 28% 57% 16% 56% 35% 34% 38% 32% 40% 34% 33%
Outsiders trying to make

protesters look violent 28% 31% 31% 22% 38% 24% 26% 29% 31% 26% 27% 26% 33%
The police responding to

protests 19% 30% 17% 11% 26% 9% 20% 20% 16% 20% 17% 21% 15%
Other 3% 4% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 5%
Not sure 16% 18% 21% 9% 18% 8% 17% 14% 13% 19% 14% 16% 15%
Totals 101% 101% 101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,121)  (370) (426) (325) (452) (395) (435) (300) (264) (198) (215) (439) (269)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

June 10 - 13, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.051 to 6.552, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.886.

1126
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

60 questions not reported.

You
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